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ITC  
FMCG and hotel divisions drive earnings beat; cigarette volume 
trajectory remains healthy  

ITC’s overall 4QFY23 revenue/EBITDA/PAT growth of 5.6%/18.9%/19.6%, 
respectively, was ahead of our estimates, with better-than-expected growth and 
best-ever margins in the FMCG and hotels segments. Soft margins in cigarettes and 
paper limited the yoy margin improvement to 430bps, which was down 50bps qoq. 
Key highlights: 1) Cigarette volume/EBIT growth of ~12%/14% (4.1% 4-yr volume 
CAGR) demonstrates a claw back of market share from illicit industry given stable 
taxation regime backed by deterrent government actions driving improved volume 
growth trajectory, 2) FMCG grew at a solid 19.4%, led by growth in foods and 
discretionary/out-of-home (OOH) categories, with 445bps margin expansion led by 
premiumisation, supply chain agility and strategic cost management 3) hotels 
business continued a strong rebound, generating 100% YoY revenue growth  with 
sharp swing in margins led by higher ARR, occupancy and cost interventions, 4) agri 
business declined 18%, due to export restrictions on wheat imposed by the 
Government, 5) paper segment revenue was up mere 1.8% due to planned 
shutdown of mill and high base with margins down by 60bps and, 6) ITC Infotech 
posted revenue growth of 30% with EBITDA growth of 33%.  

We expect the volume momentum on cigarettes to sustain, while FMCG traction 
should continue given the distribution ramp-up alongside a continued 
improvement in margins. Strong cash generation and a solid dividend yield should 
continue to provide downside support, as the stock continues its journey of a 
gradual re-rating. Any other value unlocking initiatives like demerger could be 
further positive triggers for the stock. We are building in revenue/PAT CAGR of 
9%/10% over FY23-25E, respectively. We expect the recent outperformance to 
continue and maintain our BUY rating with a revised target price of Rs 474 (Rs 430 
earlier), based on 25x FY25E earnings, in line with long-period average multiple. 

Cigarette growth picking up given favorable government action: Cigarette revenue 
was up 14.2% with volumes growing around 12% and pricing/mix contributing about 
2% in our view, indicating share gains from illicit trade. Growth was broad-based 
across regions and markets with innovation and premiumization helping profitability 
as well. Cigarette EBIT grew 14% YoY, led by a stable mix. The numbers indicate 
superior execution, focused portfolio/market interventions and traction in new 
innovative launches like Classic Connect, Gold Flake Indie Mint, Gold Flake Kings 
Mixpod, Classic Alphatec, Gold Flake Smart Mintz, Wills Fab and Lucky Strike. 
Taxation stability and enforcement action are countering illicit trade and driving 
volume recovery for the legal cigarettes industry. 

FMCG business tracking well: FMCG revenue grew 19.4% YoY (on a base of 12.3% 
YoY). We estimate higher pricing growth vs volumes. EBIT grew 112.6%, with EBIT 
margin expanding to a record high of 10.1% due to easing of RM inflation. Staples 
and convenience foods, Discretionary and OOH categories saw robust growth, 
hygiene portfolio sales remained subdued (however above pre-pandemic level), 
while stationary products saw strong traction. Emerging channels of modern trade, 
quick commerce and e-commerce saw rapid growth.  
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Stock Info 
 

Sensex/Nifty 61,431/ 18,130 

Bloomberg ITC IN 

Equity shares (mn) 12428 

52-wk High/Low Rs 433/ 258 

Face value Rs 1 

M-Cap  Rs 5215bn/US$ 64bn 

3-m Avg volume US$ 52mn   
 

Financial Snapshot (Rs mn)  

Y/E  Mar       FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Sales 709,369 774,858 848,281 

PAT 193,549 213,209 235,529 

EPS (Rs) 15.6 17.2 19.0 

PE (x) 27.0 24.5 22.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.1 18.2 16.4 

P/BV (x) 7.5 7.3 7.1 

EV/Sales 7.3 6.7 6.1 

RoE (%) 29.4 30.4 32.5 

RoCE (%) 39.0 40.3 43.2 

NWC (days) 52 60 61 

Net gearing (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Shareholding pattern (%)  
 Mar 23 Dec 22 Sept 22 

Promoter - - - 

–Pledged - - - 

FII 43.4 43.0 42.7 

DII 42.1 42.2 42.4 

Others 14.6 14.8 14.9 

  Stock Performance (1-year) 
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Hotel business ARR and occupancy sustains above pre-pandemic levels: Hotel 
business revenue grew 100% YoY led by retail, leisure, weddings and MICE segments. 
Operating leverage, higher room rates and structural cost management resulted in 
EBIT margins of 25.5%, a new record for the company.  

Paperboards, Paper & Packaging performance were muted: Paperboard revenue 
grew 1.8% YoY (on a high base of 31.8% YoY) due to impact of planned shutdown of 
pulp mills and muted demand in global markets. EBIT margin contracted 56bps YoY 
to 20%. Fine paper segment remained strong. During the quarter, company received 
Insurance claim amount of Rs 728mn towards lead tobacco stock, which were 
destroyed due to fire at a third party owned warehouse last year. ITC commissioned 
greenfield manufacturing plant in Nadiad, Gujarat with state-of-the-art equipment 
for the Cartons platform and capacity utilization is scaling up.  

Export restrictions on wheat impacted agri-business: Agri business revenue declined 
18% YoY (on a base of 30% YoY), while EBIT margin expanded 300bps YoY to 8.6%. 
Ex-wheat exports, revenue was up 20% yoy. Leaf tobacco exports and value-added 
agri products witnessed strong growth, however restrictions on exports of wheat and 
rice by the Government impacted business. The business continues to provide 
strategic sourcing support to the branded packaged foods business leveraging the e-
Choupal network. The company remained focused on its strategy of rapidly scaling 
up its VAP portfolio to accelerate growth and enhance value capture in segments like 
spices, coffee, marine products and processed fruits. 

Continued earnings traction amidst still attractive valuation merits maintaining 
BUY rating: We maintain our BUY rating on the stock despite the recent 
outperformance, with a revised target price of Rs 474 (from Rs 430 earlier), based on 
25x FY25E earnings, in line with its long-term multiple of 24x. Despite the strong 
performance in past 12 months, we remain constructive on the stock, considering 
better-than-expected volume delivery and outlook in cigarettes, continued sales 
momentum in FMCG with rapidly improving margins, robust performance of paper 
business, turnaround in hotels business and improving capital allocation. The 
resilience of the cigarettes business in the current soft demand environment, 
recovery in valuations of global tobacco peers and a strong dividend yield makes us 
sanguine on the stock’s continued outperformance. 

Risks: 1) Sharp increase in cigarette taxes, 2) regulatory norms such as 
implementation of plain packaging or other stricter norms to curb tobacco 
consumption, and 3) slowdown in consumer spending, impacting growth rate in the 
FMCG business.   
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

YE March (Rs mn) Q4FY23 Q4FY22 Q3FY23 y-y (%) q-q (%) 

Net sales 172,240 162,266 171,222   

Excise duty 11,081 8,952 10,398   

Other operating income 2,821 1,994 1,433   

Net Revenues 163,980 155,309 162,257 5.6 1.1 

Cost of materials 50,077 42,838 52,849 16.9 (5.2) 

(% of sales) 29.1 26.4 30.9   

Purchase of stock in trade 17,864 29,961 13,864 (40.4) 28.9 

(% of sales) 10.9 19.3 8.5   

Gross profit 96,038 82,510 95,545 16.4 0.5 

Gross margin (%) 58.6 53.1 58.9   

Employee cost 8,940 8,095 8,770 10.4 1.9 

(% of sales) 5.5 5.2 5.4   

Others 25,005 22,171 24,543 12.8 1.9 

(% of sales) 15.2 14.3 15.1   

EBITDA 62,094 52,244 62,232 18.9 (0.2) 

EBITDA margin (%) 37.9 33.6 38.4   

Other income 7,463 6,741 8,717 10.7 (14.4) 

PBIDT 69,557 58,984 70,949 17.9 (2.0) 

Depreciation 4,219 4,459 4,072 (5.4) 3.6 

Interest 118 105 102 12.8 16.2 

PBT 65,219 54,420 66,775 19.8 (2.3) 

Tax 15,847 12,792 16,010 23.9 (1.0) 

ETR (%) 24.3 23.5 24.0   

Deferred tax (768) (282) 455 172.5 (268.8) 

P/L of associate and JV - - -   

Adjusted PAT 50,140 41,910 50,310 19.6 (0.3) 

PATAMI margin 30.6 27.0 31.0   

Exceptional item (729)     

Reported PAT 50,869 41,910 50,310 21.4 1.1 

No. of shares (mn) 12,428 12,323 12,428   

Adj EPS (Rs) 4.1 3.4 4.1   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 2: Change in estimates (Rs mn) 

 Old estimates Revised estimates Variation (%) 

 FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E 

Net sales 782,987 836,589 774,858 848,281 -1% 1% 

EBITDA 266,206 290,286 284,943 315,336 7% 9% 

EBITDA margin 34.0% 34.7% 36.8% 37.2%   

Adj. PAT 199,254 216,840 213,209 235,529 7% 9% 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research  
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Exhibit 3: Cigarette volume growth at 12%    Exhibit 4: Revenue up 6% YoY given decline in agribusiness 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 5: Gross margin expands 544bps YoY                  Exhibit 6: EBITDA margin up 422bps YoY 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 7: SGA expenses increased 97 bps YoY Exhibit 8: PAT grew 21% YoY 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research  
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Exhibit 9: Cigarette revenue grew 14% YoY Exhibit 10: FMCG revenue grew 19% YoY 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 11: Agri business declines 18% YoY Exhibit 12: Hotel business grew 101% YoY 
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Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research    Source:  Company, Systematix Institutional Research  

Exhibit 13: Paper business grew 2% due to high base Exhibit 14: Currently trades at 26x one year forward P/E 
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Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Revenue  4,92,728   6,06,681   7,09,369   7,74,858   8,48,281  

Gross profit  2,91,413   3,42,830   4,19,311   4,61,816   5,09,817  

GP margin (%) 59.1% 56.5% 59.1% 59.6% 60.1% 

Operating profit  1,70,027   2,06,584   2,56,649   2,84,943   3,15,336  

OP margin (%) 34.5% 34.1% 36.2% 36.8% 37.2% 

Depreciation  16,456   17,324   18,090   21,006   22,656  

Interest expense  446   394   432   454   476  

Other income  26,326   18,364   19,805   20,795   21,835  

Profit before tax  1,79,451   2,07,230   2,57,932   2,84,279   3,14,039  

Taxes  45,553   52,373   64,384   71,070   78,510  

Tax rate (%) 25.4% 25.3% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 

Adj. PAT  1,31,612   1,52,427   1,93,549   2,13,209   2,35,529  

Exceptional loss  69   -     (729)  -     -    

Net profit  1,31,543   1,52,427   1,94,277   2,13,209   2,35,529  

EPS  10.7   12.4   15.6   17.2   19.0   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Equity capital  12,309   12,323   12,428   12,428   12,428  

Reserves  5,91,165   6,12,232   6,79,125   7,00,445   7,23,998  

Debt  95   56   388   388   388  

Minority Int  3,468   3,663   3,835   3,835   3,835  

Deffered tax Liab  16,779   16,099   15,770   15,770   15,770  

Other non current liabilities  6,935   5,957   9,723   10,209   10,719  

Total liabilities  6,30,750   6,50,331   7,21,269   7,43,076   7,67,139  

Fixed Asset  2,59,560   2,62,258   2,76,274   2,85,268   2,92,613  

Investments  2,52,474   2,52,052   2,97,673   2,97,673   2,97,673  

Other Non-current Assets  24,117   37,968   59,982   62,981   66,130  

Inventories  1,03,972   1,08,642   1,17,712   1,37,988   1,53,388  

Sundry debtors  25,017   24,619   29,562   42,458   48,805  

Cash & equivalents  46,590   46,544   48,802   36,508   43,285  

Loans and Advances  25,878   39,877   28,305   29,858   33,684  

Sundry creditors  43,187   44,173   46,590   53,072   60,425  

Other current liabilities  63,671   77,457   90,451   96,586   1,08,015  

Total Assets  6,30,750   6,50,331   7,21,269   7,43,076   7,67,138                   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

PBIT  1,79,897   2,07,624   2,58,364   2,84,732   3,14,515  

Depreciation  16,456   17,324   18,090   21,006   22,656  

Tax paid  (45,553)  (52,373)  (64,384)  (71,070)  (78,510) 

Working capital ∆  30,225   22,321   (36,716)  (22,108)  (6,791) 

Other operating items  -     -     -     -     -    

Operating cashflow  1,81,025   1,94,895   1,75,355   2,12,561   2,51,870  

Capital expenditure  (39,843)  (20,022)  (32,106)  (30,000)  (30,001) 

Free cash flow  1,41,181   1,74,873   1,43,249   1,82,561   2,21,869  

Equity raised   (48,482)  10,374   65,354   0   0  

Investments  6,993   (25,398)  4,065   -     -    

Debt financing/disposal  21   (39)  332   -     -    

Interest Paid  (446)  (394)  (432)  (454)  (476) 

Dividends paid  (1,32,320)  (1,41,718)  (1,92,634)  (1,91,888)  (2,11,976) 

Other items  6,869   (17,745)  (17,676)  (2,513)  (2,639) 

Net ∆ in cash  (26,183)  (46)  2,258   (12,294)  6,778                                

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Ratios 

YE: Mar  FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Revenue growth (%) -0.3 23.1 16.9 9.2 9.5 

Op profit growth (%) -11.7 21.5 24.2 11.0 10.7 

Net profit growth (%) -16.3 15.8 27.0 10.2 10.5 

OPM (%) 34.5 34.1 36.2 36.8 37.2 

Net profit margin (%) 26.7 25.1 27.3 27.5 27.8 

RoCE (%) 28.5 33.6 39.0 40.3 43.2 

RoNW (%) 21.0 24.8 29.4 30.4 32.5 

EPS (Rs) 10.7 12.4 15.6 17.2 19.0 

DPS (Rs) 10.8 11.5 15.5 15.4 17.1 

BVPS (Rs) 49.3 51.0 56.0 57.7 59.6 

Debtor days 19 15 15 20 21 

Inventory days 77 65 61 65 66 

Creditor days 32 27 24 25 26 

P/E (x) 39.3 34.0 27.0 24.5 22.2 

P/B (x) 8.5 8.2 7.5 7.3 7.1 

EV/EBITDA (x) 30.1 24.8 20.1 18.2 16.4                    

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Himanshu Nayyar, Rajesh Mudaliar; hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or 
issuers referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this 
research report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and 
objectivity in making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 
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